503229253 03/20/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3275871

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RMC ENGINEERING CO., INC.	03/20/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RMC HEAVY DUTY TRAILER PARTS
Street Address:	255 MAYOCK ROAD
City:	GILROY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95020

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8070009
Patent Number:	8910816

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (510)742-7419

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5107427417

Email: gsmith@gsslawgroup.com
Correspondent Name: GREGORY S. SMITH

Address Line 1: 3900 NEWPARK MALL ROAD, SUITE 317

Address Line 4: NEWARK, CALIFORNIA 94560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	376-000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY S. SMITH
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory S. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=150320_AssignmentasFiled_376-000#page1.tif source=150320_AssignmentasFiled_376-000#page2.tif source=150320_AssignmentasFiled_376-000#page3.tif

PATENT 503229253 REEL: 035221 FRAME: 0216

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
RMC Engineering Co., Inc.	Name: RMC Heavy Duty Trailer Parts		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 3/20/2015	Street Address: 255 Mayock Road		
X Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City: Gilroy		
Government Interest Assignment	State: CA		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: USA Zip: 95020 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Additional numbers at	bocument serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)		
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2		
concerning accument should be maned.	mvorved		
Name <u>: GREGORY SCOTT SMITH</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80		
GSS LAW GROUP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Internal Address:	X Enclosed		
Chreat Address (2000 November Mell Dood, Cuite 247	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
Street Address: <u>3900 Newpark Mall Road, Suite 317</u>	8. Payment Information		
City: Newark			
State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94560</u>	Deposit Account Number 502276		
Phone Number: <u>(510)</u> 742-7417	<u>ouzzro</u>		
Docket Number: 376-000	Authorized User Name		
Email Address:gsmith@gsslawgroup.com			
9. Signature: /Gregory S. Smith/ Signature	<u>March 6, 2015</u> Date		
•	Total number of pages including cover		
GREGORY SCOTT SMITH sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 Name of Person Signing			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Whereas, RMC Engineering Co., Inc. (the "Assignor"), a corporation of the state of California, with principle business address at 255 Mayock Road, Gilroy, CA 95020 owns certain new and useful improvements for the patents identified below:

- (1) United States Application Number 11/042,802, filed on January 24, 2005, now issued as Patent Number 8,070,009.
- (2) United States Application Number 13/311,360, filed on December 5, 2011, now issued as Patent Number 8,910,816.
- (3) and Canadian Patent Application Number 2,494,000 was filed on January 24, 2005, now issued as Patent Number 2,494,000.

Whereas, RMC Heavy Duty Trailer Parts (the "Company") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, United States of America, and having a place of business at 255 Mayock Road, Gilroy, CA 95020, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to the inventions identified in the above-identified patents.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents; utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

Assignor Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

Page I

Assignor Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Assignor Hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Assignor respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Executed this 20 day of March, 2015, at Gillary CA

Kevin McKenzie

CEO.

RMC Engineering Co., Inc.